
 

 

 
 

 

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 AM - MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2015 

 

PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE - COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of the Head of Legal Services. 

 

2.  Hackney Carriage Roof Signs - Advertising  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

3.  Dog Breeding Conditions  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

4.  Draft Taxi Licensing Policy  (Pages 15 - 168) 

 

5.  Deregulation Update  (Pages 169 - 170) 

 

6.  LGA Taxi and PHV Licensing - Councillors' Handbook  (Pages 171 - 

212) 

 

7.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 

 

AGENDA 



 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor H.G.Rawlings 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.M.Bebell 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors J.R.Bryant, J.S.Evans, R.James, 

A.Jenkins, Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, J.Miller, 

C.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, D.M.Peters, J.Warman, 

D.Whitelock and Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

  

c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 

 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 

 



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  1  

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

15
th

 June 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

 

Hackney Carriage Roof Signs - Advertising 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To consider a request from Mr Alexander Tam of Lufa Tech, 

who wishes to supply LED roof signs for hackney carriage 

vehicles which incorporates advertising. 

 

2. Background 

 

The Licensing Authority has adopted a policy for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  The policy prescribes the 

location and detail of advertising on vehicles.  In relation to the 

roof sign the policy states that: 

 

“A sign with lettering no more than 5cm high indicating the 

name and telephone number of the proprietor may be placed on 

the rear of the roof sign”. 

 

In addition the policy states that: 

 

“All advertisements shall conform with the requirements of the 

Advertising Standards Council in all matters relating to good 

taste, both in content and appearance and shall not relate to 

matters concerning tobacco, gambling, alcohol or matters of a 

sexual nature.  The Council may permit advertisements that 

they consider to be for educational purposes.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  2  

 

3. Officer Report 

 

Additional information has been provided by Mr Tam, and this 

is attached at appendix 1. 

 

The current conditions for hackney carriage vehicles, as set out 

in the vehicle policy, only permit limited advertising to be 

placed on the rear of the taxi roof sign; this would prevent a 

hackney carriage from utilising the roof sign being provided by 

Mr Tam.    

 

Should members approve the LED taxi roof sign for use, it is 

suggested that the hackney carriage vehicle conditions, which 

restrict advertising on the rear of roof signs are amended 

accordingly.   

 

4. Recommendation 

 

That members consider the request after hearing all 

submissions. 

  

5. Background Papers 

 

None 

 

6. Officer Contact 

 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

7. Wards Affected 

 

All 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  3  

Appendix 1 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  1  

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

15
th

 June 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

 

The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 2014 – 

Welsh Local Authority Licence Conditions 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

To inform members about new regulations in respect of dog 

breeding and to consider adoption of new dog breeding conditions, 

with a view to carrying out a consultation exercise 

2.0 Background 
 

On the 30
th
 April 2015 The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) 

(Wales) Regulations 2014 came into force.  

 

These regulations provide for the licensing of persons involved in 

the breeding of dogs.  The consequence of this specification is that 

subject to qualifying criteria, any person wishing to breed dogs in 

Wales must obtain a licence from their local authority under these 

regulations.  This requirement replaces the requirement to obtain a 

licence under the Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 in Wales. 

 

The main changes introduced by the regulations are 

 

1. Require the licensing of breeders who keep three or more 

breeding bitches and either breed, sell, supply, or advertise 

breeding or puppies for sale from their premises 

2. Introduce stricter welfare standards for breeding establishments 

3. Require breeders to adopt socialisation, enhancement and 

enrichment programmes for their animals 

4. Create a minimum staff to adult dog ratio  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  2  

 

3.0 Conditions 

 

The regulations contain nine mandatory conditions that must be 

attached to all dog breeding licences.  These are: - 

 

1. A condition specifying the maximum number of adult dogs and 

puppies to be kept under the terms of the licence. 

 

2. A condition specifying a staff to adult dog ratio which must 

ensure as a minimum staff requirements:- 

i. 1 full-time attendant per 20 adult dogs kept; or 

ii. 1 part-time attendant per 10 dogs kept 

 

3. The licence holder must implement an enhancement and 

enrichment programme that has been approved by the local 

authority 

 

4. The licence holder must implement a socialisation programme 

that has been approved by the local authority 
 

5. The licence holder must take all reasonable st
[...]


(2) When ownership of a puppy is transferred, the name address 

and telephone number of the new owner must be recorded by 

the licence holder on the record referred to in sub-paragraph 

(1) and copy of the record must be provided to the new 

owner and a copy retained by the licence holder. 

 

(3) The record referred to in sub-paragraph (1) must be available 

for inspection by the local authority at any time and retained 

by the licence holder for 3 years from the date of birth of the 

puppy. 

 

 

 

Page 7



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  4  

4.0  Additional Conditions 

 

The Welsh Animal Health and Welfare Technical Panel agreed 

that an all Wales set of licensing conditions would give clarity and 

consistency across Wales. A further 10 conditions have been 

agreed to be added to all dog breeding licences, these are shown 

numbered 10-19 in appendix 1. 

 

The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health model conditions 

for the licensing of dog breeding establishments which have 

already been adopted will be replaced by the new conditions. 

 

5.0  Consultation 

 

 It is proposed to carry out a consultation exercise with interested 

 parties, prior to these additional conditions being adopted. 

  

6.0  Recommendation 
 

That the Welsh Local Authority Licence Conditions be issued for 

consultation with interested parties and a further report be 

presented to members. 

7.0  Background papers 
 

 The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 

2014. 

Dog Breeding Establishments Welsh Ministers Guidance to Local 

Authorities. 
 

8.0  Officer Contact 
 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 
 

9.0 Wards Affected 
 

 All 

 

 

Page 8



LICREG-150615-REP-FS-DM                  5  

 

Appendix 1 

 

Regulation 8 (3)  -  Welsh Local Authority Licensing 
Conditions 
 
 
Condition 10 – Size of Quarters 
 

The following are the minimum size requirements for : 

[...]
             9  

 
 
(c) The licensing authority will not accept an assessment of the dogs 

made by a veterinary surgeon for the Health and Welfare Report if the 
assessment has taken place more than 3 months prior to the date of 
the commencement of the Licence. 
 

(d) Where the veterinary surgeon has made recommendations in the 
report these will be considered as being mandatory requirements 
where they may affect the dogs health, welfare or safety.   

 
 
Condition 19  - Plan for a Licensed premises and displaying Licence 
 
(a) The Licensee must submit a suitable plan showing the outline of the 

buildings, kennel layout, exercise yard and any other construction 
relevant to the Licensed premises. 

 
(b) The current Licence must be displayed on the premises. 
 
Guidance; 
This outlined plan may be hand drawn but must be in a rough scale to other 
buildings.  All outlines must be identified on the plan. The plan must have the 
name of the premises written on it, the date and the name of the person who 
has drawn it. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

15
th

 June 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Taxi Licensing Policy 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 

To consider the adoption of an overarching taxi licensing policy 

with a view to issuing it for consultation purposes. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

The Council has already adopted a number of procedures and 

policies in respect of the taxi licensing function.  It is proposed that 

an overarching taxi policy be adopted incorporating all the existing 

procedures and policies, as well introducing some new ones. 

 

3.0 Proposals 

 

The draft taxi licensing policy is attached at appendix 1.  It is 

proposed that a consultation exercise be carried out with interested 

parties. 

 

The majority of the content included in the policy has already been
[...]
hority. 

 

Appendix L  - Operator Conditions 

 

Not included in consultation 

 

This has already been consulted upon and adopted by the Licensing 

Authority.  Minor amendments have been made to remove 

irrelevant conditions.  There are no additional conditions being 

imposed. 

 

Appendix M – Byelaws 

 

Not included in consultation 

 

These have already been approved by the Welsh Government; they 

do not form part of the policy and are included for convenience 

purposes only. 

 

5.0 Equality Impact Assesssment 

 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council 

in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 

Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 

determined that this policy does not require an Equality Impact 

Assessment.  

 

6.0 Recommendation  

 

That the draft taxi licensing policy be approved for consultation, 

but representation be restricted to those parts as details in 

paragraph 5.0 above. 

 

7.0 Background Papers 

 

Equality Impact Screening Assessment  

 

 

Page 19



  

8.0 Officer Contact 

 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

9.0 Wards Affected 

 

All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

Taxi Licensing Policy 
 

(DRAFT) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicles, drivers and operators 

 
 
 

June 2015 

 

Page 21



  

1.0 Introduction 
 
 
Neath Port Talbot CBC, hereafter referred to as the “Licensing 
Authority” is responsible for the regulation of hackney carriage and 
private hire trades within the county borough of Neath Port Talbot.  
Regulation is determined by a series of licensing processes. 
 
In exercising its responsibilities, the Licensing Authority recognises 
both the needs of residents and the public at large to have access 
to safe, convenient and effective taxi services and the importance 
of this provision to the taxi trade and l
[...]
n a computerised system or in a 
bound book, the pages of which shall be numbered 
 

11. Each record of hiring shall contain the following information: 
 

a. Time and date of hire; 
b. How the booking was made; 
c. Pick-up point; 
d. Destination 
e. Name and address of hirer 
f. Vehicle used 
g. Name of the driver 
h. Details of any sub-contract to another operator 

 
12. The operator shall keep all records of hiring for at least six 

months and the operator shall produce any information or 
records on request to a police officer or any authorised 
officer of the council. 
 

13. The operator shall notify the Council of any conviction, 
including traffic and criminal, imposed upon them as soon as 
reasonably practicable, and in case within 72 hours. 
 

14. When the operator accepts a hiring, the operator shall, 
unless prevented by some sufficient cause, ensure that a 
licensed private hire vehicle attends at the appointed time 
and place. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 156



  

Appendix M 

 

Page 157



  

 

Page 158



  

 

Page 159



  

 

Page 160



  

 

Page 161



  

 

Page 162



   Page 163



  

 

Page 164



  

 

Page 165



  

 
 

Page 166



  

 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

15
th

 June 2015 

 

SECTION B - MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 
 

Deregulation Act 2015 update 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To inform members of changes to the taxi and private hire licensing 

function following the introduction of the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 

2. Background 

 

The Deregulation Act 2015 received Royal Assent on the 26
th 

March 

2015; one of the purposes of the Act is to make provision for the 

reduction of burdens resulting from legislation to businesses, 

organisations and individuals. 

 

Section 10 and 11 of the Act relate specifically to taxi and private 

hire licensing and the provision will become effective from the 1
st
 

October 2015 

 

3. Section 10 – Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles: Duration of 

Licences 

 

The Licensing Authority currently has the discretion to issue licences 

for drivers of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, of up to 3 

years and private hire operator licences up to 5 years; this authority 

issue such licences for a 1 year period. 

 

The Act amends the existing legislation which will remove the 

discretion currently available to the Licensing Authority.  

Consequently, driver licences will be required to be issued for 3 years 

and operator licences for 5 years.  Licences of a shorter duration 

would only be able to be issued on a case by case basis where the 

Licensing Authority thinks it appropriate.  

 

 It is suggested that examples of the circumstances in which an annual 

licence may still be issued would include; probationary licences Page 169

Agenda Item 5.



where members have concerns over an applicant’s criminal history; 

for medical reasons; or, so that licence renewals coincide with DBS 

expiry dates. 

 

 The Licensing Section is undertaking a review of the licensing fees in 

order to determine an appropriate fee level for the new multi-year 

licences.  These fees will be implemented prior to 1
st
 October 2015.  

 

 

   

4. Section 11 – Private Hire Vehicles: Sub Contracting 

 

Existing legislation does not permit a private hire operator licensed in 

one authority area subcontracting a booking to an operator licensed 

by another authority. 

 

In simple terms a private hire operator will be able to subcontract a 

booking to a private hire operator licensed in any other authority area 

including London and Scotland. 

 

5. Recommendation 

 

That the report be noted 

 

6. Background Papers 

 

Deregulation Act 2015 

 

7. Officer Contact 

 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

8. Wards Affeted 

 

All 

 

  
 

 

 

 

Page 170



LICREG-260814-REP-FS-DM                  1  

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

15
th

 June 2015 

 

SECTION B - MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 
 

LGA Taxi and PHV Licensing – Councillors’ Handbook 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To provide copies of the LGA publication “Taxi and PHV Licensing 

– Councillors Handbook” to members.   

 

2. Background 

 

In March 2015 the LGA published a Councillors’ Handbook on Taxi 

and Private Hire Licensing.  The Handbook has been developed to 

assist members in understanding some of the key issues concerning 

taxi and PHV Licensing and is intended to be a starting point to 

explain some of the difficulties that can arise in this complex area of 

business regulation. 

 

Members of the Registration and Licensing Committee have already 

received training in respect of the Taxi and PHV licensing function 

and this handbook does not seek to replace this requirement.  

 

 The Taxi and PHV Licensing Councillors Handbook will be provided 

to Members at the meeting and is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3. Recommendation 

 

That the report be noted 

 

4. Background Papers 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 171

Agenda Item 6.



LICREG-260814-REP-FS-DM                  2  

 

 

 

5. Officer Contact 

 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

6. Wards Affeted 

 

All 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 172



1          Taxi and PHV Licensing – Councillors’ Handbook (England and Wales)

Handbook

Taxi and  
PHV Licensing 
Councillors’ Handbook  
(England and Wales)

Page 173

ed1557
Typewritten Text

ed1557
Typewritten Text

ed1557
Typewritten Text

ed1557
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



Page 174



3          Taxi and PHV Licensing – Councillors’ Handbook (England and Wales)

Foreword 

Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (PHVs) are vital to our communities; whether it’s the iconic 
black cab in our cities or the flexible minicab in a rural district. As elected members, we are 
responsible for ensuring the public travel safely and receive a good level of  service, and that 
our systems attract good, reputable drivers.

Our critical responsibilities in licensing these drivers and vehicles have been highlighted by 
recent examples of  licensed vehicle drivers and or operators being involved in the sexual 
exploitation of  children. Taxis are regularly used to transport children during the school run. 
Elderly and disabled users also rely heavily on the door-to-door service taxis and PHVs 
provide, as it is often the only way for many residents to access local services. Clearly, drivers 
must therefore command the highest level of  confidence before they can be entrusted with 
this responsibility. It is essential that we take seriously our responsibility to determine whether 
someone is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a licence.

There are economic benefits too in enabling visitors to move quickly and safely through your 
area. Taxis and PHVs have a particularly important role in the night-time economy, ensuring 
the public return home safely, and can be helpful in ensuring that people disperse quickly and 
peacefully after events. 

Unfortunately, the existing licensing system is outdated and needs urgent reform. One of  the 
main pieces of  legislation dates from 1847, which means it predates even the earliest motor 
vehicles, let alone online and mobile booking apps. The LGA is lobbying for a Taxi and PHV 
Licensing Reform Bill which will modernise the governance system for taxis and PHVs and 
better protect passengers from the many and varied risks which now exist. Until then, it is 
incumbent on us to do the best we can with the tools at our disposal.

We have developed this handbook to help you use these tools and understand some of  the 
key issues concerning taxi and PHV licensing. It is intended to be used as a starting point to 
[...]
or Transport and is responsible for setting and improving standards for driving, including the 
roadworthiness of  vehicles.

DVLA – The Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency is an executive agency of  the Department 
for Transport and maintains registers of  drivers and vehicles in Great Britain. 

Hackney carriage – See Taxi

IoL – The Institute of  Licensing is a membership body for licensing officers, licensing lawyers 
and the licensed trade

NALEO – The National Association of  Licensing and Enforcement Officers is a professional 
body for licensing officers. 

PHV – See Private hire vehicle

Ply for hire –  To be hailed in the street to pick up a passenger. This can only be done by taxis.

Private hire vehicle – Private hire vehicles (PHVs) include a range of  vehicles including 
minicabs, executive cars, limousines and chauffeur services. They must be pre-booked and 
cannot be hailed by people on the street. 

Taxi – Taxis are referred to in legislation, regulation and common language as ‘hackney 
carriages’, ‘black cabs’ and ‘cabs’. They can be hailed in the street, but can also be pre-
booked. 

Page 210



Page 211



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
L15 - 87

© Local Government Association, March 2015

Page 212


	Agenda
	2. Hackney Carriage Roof Signs - Advertising
	3. Dog Breeding Conditions
	4. Draft Taxi Licensing Policy
	5. Deregulation Update
	6. LGA Taxi and PHV Licensing - Councillors' Handbook
	handbook appendix






Minutes of the meeting


- 3 - 
 

150615 

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

(Port Talbot Civic Centre - Committee Room 1/2) 
 

Members Present:  15 June 2015 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor  H.G.Rawlings 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor H.M.Bebell 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.R.Bryant, A.Jenkins, Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, 
J.Miller, C.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, D.M.Peters, 
J.Warman and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Neil Chapple - Licensing Section 
Iwan Davies - Legal Section 
Charlotte Davies - Democratic Services 
 

 

 
1. HACKNEY CARRIAGE ROOF SIGNS - ADVERTISING  

 
Members were asked to consider a request from Mr Tam of Lucha 
Tech, who wished to supply LED roof signs for Hackney Carriage 
vehicles which incorporated Advertising. 
 
Mr Tam presented the LED roof signs at the meeting along with his 
Father. 
 
The Committee then adjourned in order to reach its decision, before 
all parties returned to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the request from Mr Tam of Lucha Tech 

to supply LED roof signs, be refused. 
 
 

2. DOG BREEDING CONDITIONS  
 
Members were informed about new regulations in respect of dog 
breeding conditions, with a view to carrying out a consultation 
exercise. 
 



- 4 - 
 

150615 

On the 30th April 2015 The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) 
(Wales) Regulations 2014 came into force. The Licensing Officer 
clarified the main changes, as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Welsh Local Authority Licence 

Conditions be issued for consultation with 
interested parties and a further report be 
presented to members. 

 
3. DRAFT TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

 
Members were asked to consider the adoption of an overarching taxi 
licensing policy with a view to issuing it for consultation purposes. 
 
The Licensing Officer gave Members an overview of the main 
changes within the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: that the draft licensing policy be approved for 

consultation, but representation be restricted 
to those parts as detailed in paragraph 5.0. 

 
4. DEREGULATION UPDATE  

 
Members were informed of the changes to the taxi and private hire 
licensing function following the introduction of the Deregulation Act 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted 
 
 

5. LGA TAXI AND PHV LICENSING - COUNCILLORS' HANDBOOK  
 
Members were provided with copies of the GA publication ‘Taxi and 
PHV Licensing – Councillors Handbook’. 
 
The Licensing officer advised that the Handbook had been developed 
to assist members in understanding some of the key issues 
concerning taxi and PHV Licensing. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


